STATE OF WISCONSIN
Senate Journal
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The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the  Thisreport is for the information of the Legislature. The

abovedate. Boardwould appreciate your acceptance antlication of it
in the Journal to inform the members of the Legislature.
PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS Sincerely,
GREGORY D MURRAY
State of Wisconsin Secretary

Office of Senator Julie Lassa
STATE OF WISCONSIN CLAIMS BOARD
October 25, 2012 On September 26, 2012, at the Stat@apitol Building in
The Honorable, The Senate: Madison, Wisconsin, the State of Wsconsin Claims Board
I am writing to inform you that thBenate Committee on consideted the following claims:
EconomicDevelopment, Entrepreneurship éBidtechnology

hasreviewed WHEDZAs report to the Legislatur®ividends 7(13Ia\|]m: nt& Agency Amount
for Wisconsin, pursuant to \éconsin Statute 234.165 (2)(b). = onne . :
This report was received by the commitee September 24, Bonnie éiglein Transportation a)liclaim
2012. $5,683.50
No objections have been raised to tieguest. Therefore, gé%%i@?
the request is approved. ' '

e red PP 2. Richard Wod  Children and Families $6,347.00
Sincerely, 3. Kelle Dorn Health Services $6,638.25
JULIE LASSA
Chair, Committee on Economic Development, . . . : .
Entrepreneurshipnd Biotechnology P The following claims were consideed and decided without

hearings:
Claimant Agency Amount
~ State of Wisconsin 4. Michael TDavis Corrections $269.76
Legislative Refeence Bueau 5. James A. Newson Corrections $32.03
October29, 2012 6. Joey Davis Corrections $9,825.00
To the Honorable, the Legislature: 7. R.D. Black Corrections $457.60
The followi les h b blished in the Octob 318. Tramell Starks Corrections $228.93
_ 9 T 10. Daymon @te Corrections $152.86
Clearinghouse Rules Effective Date(s) 11. Fannie Rhodes Corrections $452.00
12-009................. 11-1-2012 12. Nicholas RoeslerCorrections $179.00
12-010................. 11-1-2012
Sincerely, B. The Board consideed approval of draft minutes from its
BRUCE J. HOESLY June 7, 2012 meetingMotion to approve made by Member

Senior Legislative Attorney/Code Editor Hagedornand seconded by Membé&trachota. Motion to

approveminutes passed.

State of Wisconsin C. Discussion egarding payment of damages that ar or
Claims Board could be insured by claimant. The Board declines to set policy
regardingpayment of damages that are or could be covered by

October 15, 2012 _ insuranceat this time and will continue to consider insurance
The Honorable, The Senate: _ ~ coverageof claims on a case by case basis. Motion made by

Encloseds the report of the State Claims Board coveringchairmanMeans, seconded by Membexylor. Motion passed.
theclaims heard on September 26, 2012.

Those claims approved for payment pursuant to the
provisionsof ss.16.007 and 775.05 Stats.,have been paid 2. Richard Wood of Appleton, Wsconsin claims
directly by the Board. $6,347.00or return of funds allegedly seized illegally by DCF

With respect to the claims, the Board finds:
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Firstly, the claimant points to the fact thatNtarch 1995, DCF  collectedby DCF subsequett the bankruptcy dischge were

told the courtthat the claimang’ child support arrearage was appliedto fees?the fees were expunged by the court in October
$1,315and that, because his son turned 19 in January 1994, t12806.DCF notes that the claimant cites no case lasupport
amountequaled the claimast'total child support arrearage of his assertion that interest on child support is digefzdriein
due.Secondlythe claimant states that during his 2@@@irt  bankruptcy. DCF states that the claimant has maue
proceeding, he learned that DCF only assessed child supposterpaymentand recommends denial of this claim.

aftera child turned 18 if that child was enrolliedhigh school The Boardconcludes there has been an ifisight showing
or pursuing a GED. The claimant stakés son dropped out of ¢ negligence on the part of the state, iticefs, agents or

schoolat age 16. The claimant states that he was not able fonp|oyeesand this claim is neither one for which the state is
confirmthis factuntil 2006 because the chidmother moved | ally liable nor one with the state should assume gayd

outof state in 1989. He states that he was unable to locate hefeogpn equitable principles.
and his son until his 2006 court proceeding. Ttlaimant I . f . W in clai
thereforebelieves thaany child support amount calculated __ 3: Kelle and Brian Dorn of Antigo, Wsconsin claim

after his son turned 18 is illegal. Tiotaimant disputes DC§'  $6,638.250r medical costs incurred due to allegedly improper
argumenthat it was his or his ex—wiferesponsibility to notify noticethat the claimarg’ BadgerCare benefits were terminated.
themthat the son was no longer in schaslof age 18. The 1he claimant states that BadgerCare rules require daj0

claimantstates that the statutes do not place that bunden NOtce prior to a "negative action”, such as termination of

eitherthe parents or DCHbut require a court order fehild benefits. The claimant states that she received notices in
supportbeyond age 18. The claimastates that there was no Januaryand February 2Alregarding renewing her benefits

suchcourt order The claimant further gues that this DCF  Prior to March 1, 201. She called hesounty social services
policy does not have the force lafv. Claimant also notes that ©ffice and made an appointmeatprovide her caseworker with
DCF should have been aware of his sostatus, becaugge ~ the documentation necessary to renew her benefite
agencywould have conducted regular reviews to determine iclaimantstates that the first available appointment was March
his son was still eligible for benefits, such as BadgerCare} 2011, but that the county social servicaf told her not to
Thirdly, the claimant gyues that DCE collection ofinterest worry about th_e March 1 deadlineecause she _had called to
andfeesshortly after he filed for bankruptcy was illegal. The Makeher appointment prior to that date. The claimant states she
claimant states that interest and fees are diggwble in receiveda notice from the county on March 4th indicating that
bankruptcybecause a) thefe no requirement that DCF pay the NerBadgerCare benefitsad not changed. On March 14th the
interestand fees to the child and, b) interest is not an obligatiofi@imantreceived another notice requesting payment of an
of support, it is a penalty assessed by DCF for not making chifd?SPecifiedoremium by March 18th. Thelaimant called the
support payments on time. The claimant requests cOUNty on March 16th requesting the amourthefpremium
reimbursementf the $4,067 seized by DCF in Februappe ~ &nd went to the social servicesfiok that day to pay the
andthe $3,595 seized in April 2006, minus the arrearage totRA"€Mium.She states that county stafld her she did nateed
testified to by DCF ($1,315) for a total claim of $6,347. to pay the premium and that her caseworker would provide
further direction after she hadinished processing the
DCF recommends denial of thisaim. DCF denies that the Claimant's renewal paperwork. On March 25, 20lthe
claimant'stotal child support arrearage as of March 1085 clalmantrecelved a notice stating that he'r Badger('bamaflts.
$1,315.DCF stateghat this amount was the total arrearage'@dterminated on March 1, 201The claimant believes this
calculatedlp to 1991, when the claimant began receiving socidi€tice violates the 10 day notification rulghe claimant had
security disability benefits. DCFtates that it calculated the "€c€ivedmedical services on March 1, 20IThe claim for
arrearageip to this date becaute disability benefits were the theseservices was not submitted by the health care provider
subjectof the claimang court action he was requesting thatuntil May, 2011 andthe claimant was not aware that payment
benefitsreceived by his son be used tésef any unpaid child had been denied until she received a billing frqm the provider
supportpayments accruetior to his receipt of those benefits. In July. She attempted to appeal the termination of her
DCF states that it assumed that the court would suspend ti@dgerCar@enefits at that time tine Division of Hearings and
claimant'sobligation for any child support dugter he began APPealshowever her appeal was rejected as untintgygause
receivingsocial security benefits but that tbeurt never issued Morethan 45 days had passed since the claimant was notified
that order and therefore, thelaimants child support of her benefit termination. The cIa_lmant states she waNe:
obligationscontinued to accrue. DCF disputes that it was th&anceledher medical procedure if she had been aware her
department'sesponsibility to receiva court order to continue Penefitswerenot in force on March 1st, but that due to the
support after his son turned 18. DEPblicy at theime was to multiple confusing notices and information provided by county
sendanotice to both the custodial and non—custodial parent 980cialServices stéfshe was not aware of the termination until
daysprior to thechild’s 18th birthdaynotifying them that the after the procedure. She requests reimbursement for the
supportorder would continue unless DCF received verification™edicalbills incurred.
that the child was no longer in school. DCF states that the DHS recommends denial of this claif®n February 16,
departmentioes not have access to this information. BB 2011, the claimant was sent a notice that her BadgerCare
points to the fact that neither the claimant nor his ex-wifebenefitswould end on March 1st, which fulfilled the 10 day
respondedo this notice. DCF notes that had the claimaniotification rule. The notice further stated that ttlaimant
contactedthe department anéhdicated that there was a couldappeathat decision until April 18, 201 Towards the end
questionregarding his sor’educational status, the departmentof March the caseworker completed her review of the
would have sought a couetrder to terminate support. Finally claimant's renewal application. DHS states that if the
DCFdisputes the claimamstassertion that allhterest and fees documentationhad shown the claimant was eligible for
weredismissedn bankruptcyDCF notes that the case law cited BadgerCarebenefits, her benefits would have been restored
by the claimant only applies to fees but that none chtheunts  with no gap in coverage. Howey#ne claimant was found not
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eligible for benefits because she exceeded the income limit aq@opertyan inmate is allowedOC states that the claimant’
hadaccess to employer provided insurance. A notice was septopertywas handled properlin accordance with WSPF rules,
to the claimanton March 25, 201, that she had been found andthat his claim should be denied.

ineligiblefor benefits as of March 1st and that she had until May TheBoardconcludes there has been an ificigit Showing
10thto appeal that decisiofihe claimant appeal to Hearings of negligence on the part of the state, itcefs, agents or
andAppeals was untimely employeesand this claim is neither one for which the state is
TheBoard defers decision of this claim at ttiise in order  legally liable nor one with the state should assume zagd
to obtain additional information from DHS and the claimantsbasedon equitable principles.
4. Michael T. Davis of Boscobel, Wisconsin claims 5. James Newsorof Boscobel, Wsconsin claims $32.03

$269.76for value of property allegedly improperly destroyedfor cost of typewriter wheel allegedly lost BOC staf. The
by DOC. On 3/17/1 the claimant wasansferred from Gordon Claimantis an inmate at Columbia Correctionlaktitution
CorrectionalCenter to the \consinSecure Program Facility (CCI). On 3/1L/11 he received a replacement typewriter wheel
(WSPF). On 3/23/1L he receivedhis property along with a list he had purchased_ from Acce@rrectlons_. The typewriter
of items notallowed at WSPFOn 3/25/1 the claimant filed a Wheel was defective. On 3/18l1the claimant gave CCI
complaint (ICE) with WSPF challenging the disallowed pr_opertystaf a _box containing the defectlv_e typewriter wheel
property.On 4/13/1 his ICE was dismissed by the complaintWith @ pre—paid UPS returiabel for Union Supply The
examinerand the dismissal was upheld by the warden claimantcontacted CCI properttaf on 4/8/11 indicating that
4/14/11.0n 4/21/1 the claimant appealed to the complainth€had inadvertentigent the package to the wrong company
examinerin Madison (CCE). On 6/10L1the claimant received andrequesting the UPS tracking numb@c€l staf responded
aletter from Madison stating that the time limit for deciding histhat their records showed UPS picked up the package on
CCE had been extended and that his administrative remedigé23/11but that they were unable to track packegmst on a
hadnot been exhausted. On 8/Bthe claimant received notice UPSaccount other tha@Cl's. They told the claimant that he
that his CCE appeal was dismissed. On 8/1GHe claimant Would need tocontact Union Supply directldn 4/18/1 the
sentWSPF property stif request to mail out his disallowed claimant wrote to Union Supply regarding the returned
property.The property sthinformed him that his property had typewriterwheel and received no response. He phoned Union
beendestroyed on 5/1011 The claimant states that this wias ~ SUpplyon 4/26/1 and was told that items received belonging
first notice he received that his property had been destroyetp another company or shipped to the wrong address were
The claimant filed an ICE regarding the destruction of hisdutomaticallyreturned to the sendddnion Supply also told
propertybut the ICE was dismissed as untimdlge claimant him t.hey kept no records of these returns and therefore could not
believesDOC's destruction of hiproperty prior to the decision Cconfirm whether or not they had received his package. The
from CCE in Madison violated his due process rights becausd@imantagain contacted CCl property $iafd requested UPS
hewas not allowed to exhaust igministrative appeals before {rackinginfo but was told they did not have that information.
his property was destroyed. He also states that he was nbfe claimant statethat it is CCI$ responsibility to maintain
notified thathis property was destroyed until after his CCE wa<JPStracking information and that. their failure to do so is the
deniedand that it is therefore unfair that his ICE related to thé0le cause of the loss of his propertyle requests
destructiorof his property was denied as untimddjnally, the ~ reimbursemenfor the cost of a new typewriter wheel.
claimantnotes that he filed an ICEt Stanley Correctional DOC recommends denial of this claim. DG@ites that it
Institution in 2007 and, after winning his CCEppeal hasno policy that requires an institution to tramkinsure an
two—and—-a—halfonths laterhis propertywas returned. He inmate’'spackage. DOQotes that the claimant admits that he
believesDOC should reimburse him for the value of hisreturnedthe typewriter wheel to the wrong compamOC
destroyedproperty believesthat it was the claimarst'responsibility to send the
DOC recommends denial of this claim. DOC states thaP2ckagdo the correct compargnd that his error is the cause

WSPFstaf is required to keep inmate property 8fr days after of the loss of his property - .

an|CE denial or 10 days after theardens decision. Pursuant ~ TheBoardconcludes there has been an ifisieint showing

to Department of Adultinstitutions’ (DAI) policy and the Of negligence on the part of the state, itiicefs, agents or -
WisconsinAdministrative Code, properiy not required to be employeesand this claim is neither one for which the state is
retainedwhile an inmate appeals to CCE. DOC statesttiet legally liable nor one with the state should assume payd
claimantwas properly notified of not allowed and excess itemd@sedn equitable principles.

when he received form DOC-237 on 3/2B/1He had the 6. Joey Davisof Plymouth,Wisconsin claims $9,825.00
opportunityat thattime to notify property stfegarding how for $75.00per day of incarceration past the time the claimant
hewished to handle these property items. Because he failed atlegedlyshould have been releasédMay 2004 the claimant

do so, pursuant to DAI policyhe property was destroyed. DOC was sentenced to 18 months incarceration and 18 months
notes that the claimant was transferred to WSP& extendedsupervision for being a felon in possession of a
high—securityfacility, due to hisown behavior and that he firearm.In November 2005 the claimant was released to serve
shouldhave beemaware that there are fiifent rules regarding the extended supervision portion of his sentence. O®G71
allowableproperty at high—security institutior®OC pointsto  the claimants extended supervision was revoked based
the fact that federal courts have found a prists@roperty allegationsthat he had battered his girlfriend. Although the
rightsare “subject to reasonable limitationretraction in light ~ chargesn this case were dismissed oft/7/07, the claimant

of the legitimate security concerns of the institutioDOC  remainedncarcerated until 3/18/08. The claimant believes that
further notes that because stées does not provide prisoners it was unlawful for DOC to continue to hold him after the
with a property interest in possessing a specific amount afhargesthat caused his revocatiowere dismissed. The
property,the due process clause is not implicated when prisoclaimant states that at the time of his revocation, vines
administratorsnake decisions regarding the amount or tyfpe  employedby Western State Envelope, where he earned $14.55
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perhout He requests reimbursementlie amount of $75 per 8. Tramell Starks of Waupun, Visconsin claims $228.93
dayfor lost wages. for replacement cosbof television, shipping chges, and

DOC recommends denial of this claim. D@@tes that the photocopiedor filing this claim. The claimant is an inmate at
. WaupunCorrectional Institution. He alleges that his television

claimant'ssupervision was revoked for two reasons, the batter‘)l(las damaged while under staontrol. He states that he was
char_gesand also his _refusal Enswer questions posed to,hlm sentlo seg?egation on 4/7Bnd that hi.s propettincludinghis
by his gg_entDOC points to case law stating that afenﬂer > TV, was taken to the property room and inventoried otv#11
supervisiormay be revoketlased on an incident for which that Th’e claimant points "30 &e ¥act that propertyom staf are

offender is chaged, even if thosehages are eventually ) . ; .
dismissedr the ofender is acquitted at trial. DOC also notesrequwedto check all elegtronlc devices upon mventory.and
that the claimant signed form waiving his right to a final makenote of any defective or damaged items. The claimant
revocationhearing, thereby acknowledging his guilt in theStates{h"Jlt DOC adml_ts therg are no .nOte.‘t'm the claimarg

TV was broken wheit was inventoried in the property room.

battery,at least as it related the revocation mattefFinally, : )
DOC points tothe fact that the only reason the batter gbar Theclaimants TV was re;urned to him on 7/1/vhen he was
leased from segregation. The claimant states that he

were dismissed was because the victim failed to appear ar : o
testify at trial PP Immediatelynotified staf that the screen was cracked. The

o . claimantmailedout the TV to a repair shop and filed an Inmate
The Boardconcludes there has been an ifisieht showing  Complaint (ICE) for repair costs. The repair shop later
of negligence on the part of the state, iticefs, agents or informed him the TV was not worth fixing. Thelaimant
employeesand this claim is neither one for which the state isyyrchasednother TV and filed an ICE requesting the cost of
legally liable nor one with the state should assume @amd the new TV His ICE was denied, as was his appeal. The
basedbn equitable principles. claimantstates that the TV was only one year old tedefore

7. R.D. Black of Waupun, Visconsin claims $457.6for  unlikely to be susceptibldo breakage due to “changing
reimbursemenbf restitutionpayments allegedly improperly conditionsof heat, cold, humidityweather and age-related
chargedby DOC. The claimant is an inmate atatpun  Stress”.The claimant also notes that, althou@C alleges that
Correctionalnstitution (WCI). He states that on 7/21/9Wgl  camergootage proves that DOC dtefd not drop the TV while
guardalleged that the claimahid attacked and injured him. packingit at the claimang cell, DOC clearly did not review
The claimant states that he was et with battery bya ~ footagefrom all cameras showing the transport of the TV to the
prisonerbut that the court case was dismissed and that the codfopertyroom and the many days of property room camera
imposedno restitution upon him. The claimant believes that thdootagecovering the time period thEV was in stéf control.
WCI guards injury was a fabrication. WCI assessed $454.60 ifrinally, the claimant notes that if the TV had been damaged
restitution costs against the claimarallegedly for medical Prior to receipt in the property room, dtafiould have
treatmentosts incurred by the WCI guard. The claimant state§nmediatelynotified him and required that he mail out the TV
thatif the guard had indeed been injured, he would have bed¥ let it be destroyed by stabecause damaged electronics are
requiredto provide a Notice of Injury to WGQ'insurer as well not allowed.
asthe guards union. The claimant alleges that neither notice DOC failed to provide a timely response to this claim in a
was provided by the guard. The claimaniequests mannerthat allowed the Claims Board itself to review the
reimbursementf the restitution money taken from his prison materialsor provide the claimant an equitable opportutity
account. respond.

DOC recommends denial of this claim. DOC states that on TheBoard defers decision of this claim at ttise in order
7/21/07the claimant stabbed a WCI guard in the chest with g allow the claimant an opportunity to respond to DOC’
shankmade from a sharpened piece of a nail clipper attached tecommendatio{Members Murray anddylor dissenting.]
anumber of pen inserts. DOC states that the guard received first g A tonio D. Johnson of Waupun, Visconsin claims

aid atthe prison and then sought additional medical attention 3! 68.00for value of missin

) ; ; . g or damaged property allegedly
a nearby hospital. DOC states that the clalm_ant received acf};lusecby DOCstaf in two incidents at \Wupun Correctional
Adult Conduct Report for battery and possession/manufactuiy ion (W) where the claimaris an inmate. The claimant
of a weapon. DOGtates that the claimant was assigned ailiateg that on 3/a/1Segeant Kimball, who the claimant alleges
advocateand given notice of a hearing date but thacth@nant g \nownfor damaging inmate propertyrdered the claimant
refused to sign the notice, cooperate with his advocate, or atte wait downstairsvhile she searched his cell. The claimant

his 8/7/97 conduct report hearing. DOC states that the heargatesthat he heard “what sounded like heavy items being
officer found the conduct report to be credible and assign rownaround the celland that he went back upstairs because

bothdisciplinary sanctions améstitution to the claimant. DOC | \\2< concerned that Kimball was damaging his propehy
statesthat because the guasdhjury was work-relatedhe claimantallegeshat the cell was “in shambles” in violation of

restitutiontakenfrom the claimant was paid directly to the Stateiha rules regarding inmate cell searches. After the search, the

Worker’s Cpmpen;auon fur]dDOQ notes th‘."lt _the clglmant claimantlearned that his fan was broken, his headphones were
took no action to dispute this restitution until filing ERIM 45 ma5edand a pair of eyeglasses and his digital antenna were
with the Claims Board 14 years after his hearing. DOC believesissing He filed complaints with ICE and appealed to CCE but
the claimant is not entitledo any reimbursement of the i, complaints were denied. Regarding the second incident,
restitutionpayments. on 7/7/11 the claimant was placed in segregation for a rule
The Boardconcludes there has been an ifisigint showing  violation. He alleges that WCI sfaleft his personaproperty
of negligence on the part of the state, iticefs, agents or in his cell unsupervised for two weeks before inventorying and
employeesnd this claim is neither one for which the state ipackingit up. The claimant states this is a violation of WCI
legally liable nor one with the state should assume @ad  policy, which requires property to be inventoried and packed
basedon equitable principles. immediately upon an inmateplacemenin segregation. The
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claimantbelieves some of his property was stolen during thigurrently wearing. Because the CCI inventory did note the
two-weekperiod, specificallya baseball cap,checkerboard, claimanthad two pairs of glasses, one purchaee2D07 and
apair of Nike shoes, and a calculatbhe claimant statehat  one purchased in 2l DOC recommends reimbursing the
theseitems weremissing from his property when it was claimantfor one pair of eyeglasses. Using D®Gtandard
returnedafter his release from segregation and that the itendepreciatiorschedule, the 2007 paif glasses would now be
werealso not listedbn the inventory form, which he believes worth $41.00. DOQecommends payment of the claim in that
indicatesthey were taken during the two-week period hisamount.

propertywas leftin his cell. The claimant also noticed that his  The Board concludes the claim should be paid in the
eyeglassewere damaged when he receives propertyThe  requcedamount of $41.00 based on equitable principles. The
claimantfiled a complaint with ICE but it was rejected becausezpard further concludes, under authority 0f18.007(6m)

the missing items were not listed on the inventory report a”‘i‘;tats., paymentshould be made from the Department of
because the eyeglasses rhaye broken easilyegardless of correctionsappropriation 80.410(1GT), Stats.

theactions of WCI stéf The claimant believes it is obvious that . .

his glasses were broken while underfatahtrol because if they Mil v%/;aige \I;\?sn;;isihgliieri g]ned alwr:gz?wltzssr?éwiogz:?vs for
hadbeen broken earligthey would have been confiscated asvalue of personal property On August 24, 2010, the DOC

contraband. office on Capitol Drive in Milwaukee, Wconsin, was
DOC failed to provide a timely response to this claim in adestroyedy fire. Along with departmental properpersonal
mannerthat allowed the Claims Board itself to review thepropertyof DOC employees was destroyed. The claimants
materialsor provide the claimant an equitable opportuity wereDOC employees at th@apitol Drive ofice and request
respond. reimbursementfor the value of their personal property

TheBoard defers decision of this claim at ttiise in order DOC recommends payment of these claims in reduced
to allow the claimant an opportunity to respond to DOC’ amounts. In order to provide for a fair system of
recommendatiofMembers Murray anddylor dissenting.] reimbursementPOC has evaluated the property claimed by
Capitol Drive employees using tHRS’s general depreciation

10. Daymon Tate of BIapk River Falls, Méconsin claims schedule.DOC recommends reimbursement in the depreciated
$152.86for cost of two pairs of eyeglasses allegedly lost by,

. . . ) amountsshown below
DOC staf. The claimant is an inmate at Jack€oorrectional

Institution (JCI). He transferred to JCI from Columbia Claimant Claimed Amt DOC Recommended Amt
Correctionalnstitution (CCI) on 8/23/LL He points to the fact FannieRhodes $452.00 $162.29
thatthe property inventory list from CCI shows he had pazs ~ Nicholas Roesle$179.00 $131.57

of glasses whethey packed up his property prior to his transfer  on August 12, 201, the Claims Board initially reviewed 17
andthe JCI inventory list completed upon Rigival at JCI  gjmilar claims. For each claim, employees listed various items
showsno eyeglasses in his propeithe clalmant_states thata of personal property that he or she kept at thieeof DOC

JCI guard was present when he unpacked his property andyiewed the claims and, following review DOC
realizedthe glasses were missiagd that the guard compared o.ommendedhat each and every item of persopesperty

the two property inventories and recommended the Cla'maqfsted be reimbursed, subject only to the standard IRS
file a complaint. He filed a complaint with the Inmatedepreciatiorschedule.'

ComplaintExaminer (ICE). His complaint was referred to the State Risk Management generaligioes not provide

CorrectionsComplaint Examiner (CCE). His complaint was “
rejectedbecause he “did not allege eient facts upon which coygragdor emplqyee personal property exgept as neéaied
legitimatestatebusiness purposes as determined and agreed to

redressmay be made” because he was able to provide . L ; :
correctreceipts for the two pairs of glass@he inmate states 1" Writing in advance by thagency risk manageGiven the

he realized he submitted the wrong receipt in error andvide variety of personal property that was listed for
correctedthe situation by submitting theorrect receipts as réimbursementhe Claims Board questioned whether alitof
soonas he was able to obtain them from the vendbng  Wasactually work related. Because of the Risk Management
claimantnotes that the items recorded on an inventory repoRolicy and the Claims Boarsi'questions, the Claims Board
are the property in the possession of propertyfstdien askedDOC to confirm the work related nature of the personal
inventoried He points to théact that the CCl list indicated two property. TheBoard specifically asked DOC to decide which
pairsof glasses present in the property under CCI control anpersonalpropertyitems could be characterized as having a
stateshe did notarrive at JCI wearing any glasses. He states thag¢gitimate state business purpose. DOC respondgd

the glasses he currentlyears he received from a visitbte  affirming that every item listed by each claimant was
requestshe full value of both pairs of glasses. legitimatelywork related.

DOC recommends payment of this claim in the reduced Basedsolely on DOGs afirmation that all claimed property

amountof $41.00. DOC statébat the claimant is manipulative 'S legitimately work related, the Board concludes ¢fems

and has a history of filing complaints for missing property Shouldbe paid in theeduced amounts recommended by DOC,
DOC doesnot dispute that the CCI and JCI inventoriegedif Pasedon equitable principles. Thgoard further concludes,
regardingthe claimang possession of two pairs of glasses.underauthority of §16.007 (6m) Stats.,payment should be
DOC points to the fact that the claimant has one pair of glass@ade from the Department of Corrections appropriation §
in his possession and that property is not allowed to be given #0.410(1)(b), Stats. The Board further réeths the precedent
aninmate by a visitoDOC notes the claimant has presented ngetforth in its December 13, 1977, decision of the claim of
evidenceas to how he was able to receive glasses from a visitéfaren Gruba, that state employees not be reimbursed for the
in violation of DOCrules. DOC believes this proves that thelossof “personal property brought to their work station for their
claimantis lying aboutwhere he got the eyeglasses he isconvenienceand enjoyment,” and states thiheé payment of
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theseclaims is not intended to serve as future precefbent
similar claims.

The Board concludes:
That the following identified claimants are denied:

Richard VWod
Michael T Davis
James A. Newson
Joey Davis

R.D. Black

That decision of the following claims is deferd to a
later date:

Kelle & Brian Dorn
Tramell Starks
Antonio D. Johnson

John& Bonnie Weiglein. The claimants and DOT appeared
before the Board and indicated they are in the process of
finalizing a resolution to both claims. The Board directed DOT
to contact Claims Board staff regarding the status of this matter
prior to the next Claims Board meeting.

That payment of the below amounts to the identified
claimants from the following statutory appropriations is
justified under S 16.007, Stats:

Daymon hte $41.00 §20.410(1§GT), Stats.
Fannie Rhodes $162.29  §20.410(1)(b) Stats.
Nicholas D. Roesler $131.57 §20.410(1)(b) Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 12th dayof October,
2012.

STEVE MEANS
Chair, Representative of the Attorney General

GREGORY D. MURRAY
SecretaryRepresentative of the Secretary of Administration

BRIAN HAGEDORN
Representative of the Governor
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LENA C. TAYLOR
Senate Finance Committee

PATRICIA STRACHOTA
Assembly Finance Committee

State of Wisconsin
Government Accountability Board

October 16, 2012
The Honorable, The Senate:

The following lobbyists have been authorized to act on
behalfof the oganizations set opposite their names.

For more detailed information about these lobbyestsl
organizationsand a complete list of ganizations and people
authorizedto lobby the 201-2012 session of the legislature,
visit the GovernmentAccountability Boards web site at

http://gab.wi.gov/

Graul,Mark AmericanCancer Society
Cancer Action Network
(ACS CAN)

New Resources Consulting,
LLC

Physicians Plus Insurance
Corporation

Wisconsin State AFL-CIO
American Cancer Society
Cancer Action Network
(ACS CAN)

Also available from the Wsconsin Government
AccountabilityBoard are reports identifying the amount and
value of time state agencies have spent fecflegislative
actionand reports of expenditures for lobbying activifiéed
by organizations that employ lobbyists.

Julius, Buddy
Petersen, Eric J

Sheridan, Michael
Stephenson, Sean

Sincerely,
KEVIN KENNEDY
Director and General Counsel
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